

No. 16-1275

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

VIRGINIA URANIUM, INC., ET AL.,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

JOHN WARREN, ET AL.,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States  
Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF OF INDIANA, WASHINGTON, HAWAII,  
MARYLAND, MASSACHUSETTS, NEW JERSEY,  
OREGON, PENNSYLVANIA, RHODE ISLAND,  
AND TEXAS AS *AMICI CURIAE*  
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

---

ROBERT W. FERGUSON  
Attorney General of  
Washington  
NOAH G. PURCELL  
Solicitor General  
KOALANI KAULUKUKUI-  
BARBEE  
Assistant Attorney General

Office of the Attorney General  
P.O. Box 40100  
Olympia, Washington 98504  
(360) 753-6200

CURTIS T. HILL, JR.  
Attorney General of Indiana  
THOMAS M. FISHER\*  
Solicitor General  
KIAN J. HUDSON  
JULIA C. PAYNE  
Deputy Attorneys General

Office of the Attorney General  
302 W. Washington Street  
Indianapolis, Indiana 46204  
(317) 232-6255  
Tom.Fisher[atg.in.gov  
\**Counsel of Record*

*Counsel for Amici States*  
*Additional counsel with signature block*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTION PRESENTED ..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iv

INTEREST OF THE *AMICI* STATES ..... 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT..... 2

ARGUMENT ..... 3

I. Petitioners’ Theory Is Contradicted by the  
Text of the AEA..... 3

    A. No provision of the AEA authorizes  
    petitioners’ sweeping theory of  
    preemption..... 5

    B. The presumption against preemption  
    requires any doubts to be resolved in  
    favor of state law ..... 11

II. Petitioners’ Theory Misreads the Cases  
Interpreting the AEA..... 14

    A. This and lower courts have recognized  
    AEA preemption only of state laws that  
    regulate an activity also regulated by  
    the federal government.....14

B. Because the federal government does not regulate conventional uranium mining, Virginia’s moratorium is not preempted...	19
III. Petitioners’ Theory Could Jeopardize State Laws Congress Has Expressly Authorized.....	21
IV. The Court Should Not Expand Inquiries into a State’s Purpose .....	25
A. The Court should not impose an inquiry into a state’s purpose unless Congress has expressly required it.....	25
B. Questions of state purpose should be treated as questions of law, not questions of fact .....	27
CONCLUSION.....	32

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Allis-Chalmers Corp. v. Lueck</i> , 471 U.S. 202 (1985).....	19
<i>Altria Grp., Inc. v. Good</i> , 555 U.S. 70 (2008).....	13
<i>Arizona v. United States</i> , 567 U.S. 387 (2012).....	13
<i>AT&amp;T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 563 U.S. 333 (2011).....	18, 19
<i>Bldg. Indus. Elec. Contractors Ass’n v. City of New York</i> , 678 F.3d 184 (2d Cir. 2012) .....	28
<i>Bush v. Vera</i> , 517 U.S. 952 (1996).....	29
<i>Colfax Corp. v. Illinois State Toll Highway Auth.</i> , 79 F.3d 631 (7th Cir. 1996).....	28, 29
<i>Conn. Yankee Atomic Power Co. v. Town of Haddam Planning &amp; Zoning Comm’n</i> , 19 Fed. App’x 21 (2d Cir. 2001) .....	18
<i>CSX Transp., Inc. v. Easterwood</i> , 507 U.S. 658 (1993).....	4

**CASES [CONT'D]**

<i>English v. General Electric Company</i> , 496 U.S. 72 (U.S. 1990) .....	16
<i>Entergy Nuclear Vermont Yankee LLC v. Shumlin</i> , 733 F.3d 393 (2d Cir. 2013) .....	17, 18
<i>Howlett v. Rose</i> , 496 U.S. 356 (1990).....	19
<i>Johnson v. Am. Towers, LLC</i> , 781 F.3d 693 (4th Cir. 2015).....	12
<i>Kentucky Ass'n of Health Plans, Inc. v. Miller</i> , 538 U.S. 329 (2003).....	8
<i>Legal Envtl. Assistance Found. Inc. v. Hodel</i> , 586 F. Supp. 1163 (E.D. Tenn. 1984) .....	24
<i>Long Island Lighting Co. v. Suffolk Cty., N.Y.</i> , 628 F. Supp. 654 (E.D.N.Y. 1986) .....	18
<i>Me. Yankee Atomic Power Co. v. Bonsey</i> , 107 F. Supp. 2d 47 (D. Me. 2000) .....	18
<i>Me. Yankee Atomic Power Co. v. Me. Pub. Util. Comm'n</i> , 581 A.2d 799 (Me. 1990) .....	18

**CASES [CONT'D]**

<i>Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr</i> , 518 U.S. 470 (1996).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Merrick v. Diageo Americas Supply, Inc.</i> , 805 F.3d 685 (6th Cir. 2015).....	8
<i>Millikan v. U.S. Fid. &amp; Guar. Co.</i> , 619 N.E.2d 948 (Ind. Ct. App. 1993) .....	31
<i>N. Ill. Chapter of Associated Builders &amp; Contractors, Inc. v. Lavin</i> , 431 F.3d 1004 (7th Cir. 2005).....	28
<i>Oneok Inc. v. Learjet Inc.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1591 (2015).....	19
<i>Pacific Gas and Elec. Co. v. State Energy Res. Conservation and Dev. Comm'n</i> , 461 U.S. 190 (1983).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Puerto Rico Dep't of Consumer Affairs v. Isla Petroleum Corp.</i> , 485 U.S. 495 (1988).....	4
<i>Puerto Rico v. Franklin California Tax-Free Trust</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1938 (2016).....	9
<i>Rapanos v. United States</i> , 547 U.S. 715 (2006).....	13

**CASES [CONT'D]**

<i>Schneidewind v. ANR Pipeline Co.</i> , 485 U.S. 293 (1988).....	19
<i>Sec'y of the Interior v. California</i> , 464 U.S. 312 (1984).....	8
<i>Shady Grove Orthopedic Assocs., P.A. v.</i> <i>Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 559 U.S. 393 (2010).....	30
<i>Shelby Cty., Ala. v. Holder</i> , 570 U.S. 529 (2013).....	30
<i>Shell Oil Co. v. Meyer</i> , 705 N.E.2d 962 (Ind. 1998).....	30, 31
<i>Silkwood v. Kerr-McGee Corporation</i> , 464 U.S. 238 (1984).....	15, 16
<i>Skull Valley Band of Goshute Indians v.</i> <i>Nielson</i> , 376 F.3d 1223 (10th Cir. 2004).....	17
<i>Suffolk Cty. v. Long Island Lighting Co.</i> , 728 F.2d 52 (2d Cir. 1984) .....	18
<i>Time Warner Cable v. Doyle</i> , 66 F.3d 867 (7th Cir. 1995).....	12
<i>United States v. Kentucky</i> , 252 F.3d 816 (6th Cir. 2001).....	<i>passim</i>

**CASES [CONT'D]**

<i>United States v. Manning</i> , 527 F.3d 828 (9th Cir. 2008).....	18, 24
<i>United States v. Menasche</i> , 348 U.S. 528 (1955).....	8
<i>United States v. O'Brien</i> , 391 U.S. 367 (1968).....	29, 30
<i>Vill. of Arlington Heights v. Metro. Hous. Dev. Corp.</i> , 429 U.S. 252 (1977).....	26
<i>Wyeth v. Levine</i> , 555 U.S. 555 (2009).....	<i>passim</i>

**STATUTES**

30 U.S.C. § 1201(f) .....	13
42 U.S.C. § 2014(z).....	7
42 U.S.C. § 2021 .....	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 2092 .....	7, 20
42 U.S.C. § 2138 .....	10
42 U.S.C. § 2235 .....	15
42 U.S.C. §§ 6901–6992(k).....	21

**STATUTES [CONT'D]**

42 U.S.C. § 6903(27).....	22
42 U.S.C. § 6925(a).....	22
42 U.S.C. § 6926(b).....	21
Ala. Code ch. 22-30.....	21
Ariz. Rev. Stat. tit. 49, ch. 5.....	21
Ark. Code Ann. §§ 8-7-201, <i>et seq.</i> .....	21
Atomic Energy Act of 1946, Pub. L. No. 79- 585 § 5(b)(2), 60 Stat. 761 (1946) .....	20
Atomic Energy Act of 1954, Pub. L. No. 83- 703 § 62, 68 Stat. 932 (1954) .....	20
Cal. Health and Safety Code div. 20, ch. 6.5.....	21
Colo. Rev. Stat. ch. 25-15.....	21
Federal Facility Compliance Act, Pub. L. No. 102-386, Title I, § 102(a), (b), 106 Stat. 1505, 1506 (Oct. 6, 1992) .....	23
Idaho Code ch. 39-4401.....	21
Ind. Code § 13-22-2-1 .....	21
Ky. Rev. Stat. ch. 224.46.....	21

**STATUTES [CONT'D]**

Nev. Rev. Stat. §§ 459.400, *et seq.* .....21

Ohio Rev. Code ch. 3734 .....21

Or. Rev. Stat. chs. 465, 466 .....21

Wash. Rev. Code ch. 70.105 .....21

**CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS**

U.S. Const. art. VI, cl. 2 .....3

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

40 C.F.R. § 264.111 .....22, 23

40 C.F.R. § 264.197 .....23

40 C.F.R. § 268.40 .....23

40 C.F.R. § 270.32(b)(2) .....22

DOE Final Rule: Radioactive Waste;  
Byproduct Material, 52 Fed. Reg. 15,937  
(May 1, 1987) .....22

**OTHER AUTHORITIES [CONT'D]**

EPA Clarification Notice: Clarification of  
Interim Status Qualification  
Requirements for the Hazardous  
Components of Radioactive Mixed  
Waste, 53 Fed. Reg. 37,045 (Sept. 23,  
1988).....22, 23

EPA Notice: State Authorization to  
Regulate the Hazardous Components of  
Radioactive Mixed Wastes Under the  
Resource Conservation and Recovery  
Act, 51 Fed. Reg. 24,504 (July 3, 1986).....22, 23

John Hart Ely, *Legislative and  
Administrative Motivation in  
Constitutional Law*, 79 Yale L.J. 1205  
(1970).....29, 30
